
Case No. SC 05-1384

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

KEVIN BARNHILL, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

SHELBY HARTMAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendant/Respondent.

On Appeal from the Third District Court of Appeals of Florida Case No. 3D04-2051, Consolidated With 3D04-1590; 3D04-1986

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Robert L. Parks (FL Bar # 161436)
Haggard & Parks, PA
330 Alhambra Cir.
Coral Gables, FL 33133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
I. Proceedings In The Trial Court and The Attorneys’ Fee Award.	1
II. Proceedings In The District Court of Appeals.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Standard For The Exercise of Discretionary Conflict Jurisdiction.	4
II. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate That The Standard for Discretionary Conflict Jurisdiction Is Met.	5
A. The Decisions Petitioners Cite As Creating Decisional Conflicts Are Factually Distinguishable From This Case And Can Therefore Not Create A Conflict.	6
B. The Use of A Contingency Risk Multiplier In Class Litigation Is Routinely Upheld By Florida Courts.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992) 8

Corvette Shop & Supplies, Inc. v. Coggins,
779 So.2d 529 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... 6, 7

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell,
113 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1959) 6

Florida Star II,
530 So.2d at 288 n. 3..... 5

Green Companies, Inc. v. Kendall Racquetball Investment, 658 So.2d 1119 (Fla.
3d DCA 1995) 8

Kuhnlein v. Dept. of Revenue, 662 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1995) 9

Nielson v. City of Sarasota,
117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960) 6

Schick v. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services,
599 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1992) 7, 8

Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quanstrom,
555 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1990) 7, 8

Stewart Select Cars, Inc. v. Moore,
619 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 6, 7

Tippens v. State of Florida,
897 So.2d 1278, 1280 (Fla. 2005) 5

Weston v. Nathanson,
173 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1965) 5

Statutes

Article 5, §3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution..... 1, 4
Fl.St. 501.2105 8

Rules

Fla.R.App.Pro. 9.030(2)(A)(iv) 5
Rule 9.030(2)(iv) of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 1, 4
